SeXolah Siswazeh
(Gradusate School)

k4

Universiti Ttara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
{Certification of Project Paper)

Sava, vang bertandatangnn, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certifyy that )

Y¥IN WOON CHING

calon untuic jazah

. Sarjana Sains (Teknologi Maklumat
{candidate for the degree of <o - 9 )

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

XML, BASED ONLINE RESUME BANK

Sepert yang tercatat di muka surat tajulk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan,
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field (s covered by the project paper)

Nama Penyelin
(Name of Supervisor ) : _Prof. Madya Nazib Nordin

(Sianature)

—
Tandatangan ) 4&}%
: V‘

Tarish

“\
(Date) , = MG:J\ Lo |




XML BASED ONLINE RESUME BANK

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree
Master of Science (Information Technology)

University Utara Malaysia

by

Yin Woon Ching

© Yin Woon Ching, 2001. All rights reserved.




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a post
graduate degree from University Utara Malaysia, | agree that the University
Library may make it freely available for inspection. 1 further agree that
permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for
scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor or, in his absence, by the
Dean of Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use
of this thesis or parts thereof financial gain shall not be allowed without my
written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me
and to University Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of

any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis,

in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School

Universiti Utara Malaysia

06010 UUM Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman




ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

Pengambilan pekerja berasaskan Web telah membawa majikan dan pekerja
bersama melalui proses yang senang dan nyata. Bagi pencari kerja, ia menjadi
mudah dengan menghantar salinan resume (ringkasan pekerja) ke tapak
pengambilan pekerja yang mengekalkan pangkalan data resume untuk dicapai

oleh majikan.

Dengan interoperabiliti yang berkesan, XML telah menjadi bahasa meta yang
semakin penting dalam perdagangan elektronik. Projek ini mengaplikasikan ciri-
ciri XML untuk membangunkan bahasa meta untuk resume. Bahasa meta ini

bertujuan sebagai format fail umum untuk bursa kerja di Malaysia.

Selain daripada bahasa meta resume, satu prototaip — bank resume dalam talian
yang berasaskan XML juga dibangunkan. [a membolehkan pengguna menyimpan

dan memperolehi maklumat resume dari fail XML.




ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

Web-based recruiting site brings employers and employees together in a simple
and accessible way, helping make the recruiting process more transparent for all
involved. For job hunters, it is as simple as uploading a copy of their resumes to
one of these sites which maintain enormous databases of resumes for potential

employers to search by keyword.

With effective interoperability, XML is emerging as an important meta-language
in electronic commerce. This project applies the characteristics of XML to
construct a meta-language for job application resume. The meta-language is

intended as a common file format for staffing exchange in Malaysia.

Apart from the meta-language, an XML based Online Resume Bank prototype
has also been developed. [t allows users to save, retrieve and query the resume

information stored in the XML file.

ii




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to those people whose guidance
assisted me in the completion of this project. They served an important role
somewhere in the development process, by providing early conceptualization,

technical expertise, spiritual support and careful review.

Foremost, | would like to thank Associate Professor Nazib Nordin, my project

supervisor, for his wisdom throughout the life of this project.

I would also like to express my gratitude to Woon Pin, IV and Hoong Liang for
contribution of ideas and reviewing the report. Special thanks go to Jacky, for
watching over of the business during my deepest concentration on the project.
Also to my friends and course mates for always being there to offer support when

| needed.

And lastly to my beloved parents and sisters, for backing me up and complaining

that [ should be working on my project when [ spent too much time socializing.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PERMISSION TO USE

ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Web-Based Recruiting

eXtensible Markup Language (XML)
Problem Statement

Objectives

Scope and Limitations

Significance of Project

System Requirements

1.7.1 Hardware Requirements

1.7.2  Software Requirements

1.7.3 Technology Requirements

Summary

Page

il

Xi

Xii



CHAPTER TWQO: STATE OF TECHNOLOGY

2.1

2.2

Web-Based Recruiting Models
2.1.1  Media Model
2.1.2 Data Model
2.1.3 Relationship Model
2.1.4 Career Network
Recruitment Websites in Malaysia
2.2.1 Jobstreet.com
22.1.1 SiVA
22.1.2 LIiNA
2.2.1.3 Technology Used in Jobstreet.com
222 JobsDB.com
2221 My lJobsDB
2.2.2.2 Recruitment Management System
2.2.2.3 Technology Used in JobsDB.com
2.2.3 CareerRA
2.2.3.1 Resume Depot
2.2.3.2 Recruitment Package
2.2.3.3 Technology Used in CarcerRA

2.2.4 Jobpolitan

Vi

10

11

12

13

14

17

18

18

19

20

20

20

21

22

22

23

23

24

24



23

2.4

2.2.4.1 Resume Builder
2.2.4.2 Recruitment Programs

2243 Technology Used in Jobpolitan

Comparison of Recruitment Websites in Malaysia

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: XML AND RELATED TECHNOLOGIES

3.1

3.2

33

34

What is XML?

Element
Attribute
Entities

Document Type Declaration (DTD)

Document Object Model (DOM)

eXtensible Style Language (XSL)

Advantages of XML

3.4.1

342

3.4.3

344

345

3.4.6

Self-Describing Data

Complete Integration of Traditional Databases and Formats
Separates Content from Presentation

One-Server View of Distributed Data

Internationalization

Open and Extensible

vii

24

25

25

26

28

29

33

34

35

37

37

39

41

41

42

42

42

43

43



3.4.7 Future-Oriented Technology
3.5 Summary
CHAPTER FOUR: PROJECT METHODOLOGY
4.1 What is UML?
4.2 A Brief History of UML
4.3 UML Diagrams

4.3.1 Use Case Model

4.3.2 Sequence Diagrams

433 UML Extension for Web Applications
4.4 Summary
CHAPTER FIVE: REQUIREMENTS ANALYSIS
5.1 Functional Requirements
52 Non-Functional Requirements

53 Summary

CHAPTER SIX:  DESIGN OF XML BASED ONLINE RESUME BANK

6.1 Online Resume Bank System Architecture
6.2 Use Case Diagram

6.2.1 Definitions of Actors

6.2.2 Explanation of Use Case

6.2.2.1 Create New Resume Use Case

viii

43

44

45

46

47

47

48

49

51

52

33

55

56

57

58

58

59



6.3

6.4

0.5

6.2.2.2 Modify Resume Use Case

6.2.2.3 Delete Resume Use Case

6.2.2.4 Query Resume Use Case

6.2.2.5 View Resume in HTML Use Case

6.2.2.6 View Resume in XML Use Case

Class Diagram

6.3.1

632

6.3.3

6.3.4

6.3.5

6.3.6

Class Diagram for Main Web-based Graphical User Interface

Class Diagram for Post Resume
Class Diagram for Edit Resume
Class Diagram for Delete Resume
Class Diagram for Query Resume

Class Diagram for View Resume

Sequence Diagram

6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

6.4.4

6.4.5

6.4.6

Sequence Diagram for Post Resume

Sequence Diagram for Edit Resume

Sequence Diagram for Delete Resume
Sequence Diagram for Query Resume
Sequence Diagram for View Resume in HTML

Sequence Diagram for View Resume in XML

Resume Meta-Language

59

59

59

60

60

60

60

62

62

63

63

64

64

05

66

67

68

69

70

71



6.5.1 DTD Diagrams
6.5.2 Resume Meta-Data
6.6 Summary
CHAPTER SEVEN:  EVALUATION
7.1 System Requirements Testing and Results
7.2 Evaluation
7.3 Summary
CHAPTER EIGHT: CONCLUSION
8.1 Problems and Limitations
8.2  Future Design and Development Considerations
8.3  Conclusion
8.4 Summary
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIX A — USER MANUAL
APPENDIX B - RESUME DTD DESIGN

APPENDIX C - SAMPLE XML DOCUMENT

71

78

83

84

86

86

87

88

88

89

90

92

110

121



Table 2-1:

Table 4-1:

Table 5-1:

Table 6-1:

Table 6-2:

Table 7-1:

LIST OF TABLES

Comparison of Technologies Used Among The Malaysian

Recruitment Sites

Stereotypes of UML Extension for Web Applications

The Requirements of Online Resume Bank System

XML Occurrence Indicator

Elements of Resume Meta-Language

Actual System Performance

Xi

Page

27

50

55

78

79

85



Figure 2-1:
Figure 3-1:
Figure 3-2:
Figure 3-3:
Figure 3-4:
Figure 3-5:
Figure 3-6:
Figure 3-7;
Figure 3-8;
Figure 4-1:
Figure 4-2:
Figure 6-1:
Figure 6-2:
Figure 6-3:
Figure 6-4:
Figure 6-5:
Figure 6-6:

Figure 6-7:

LIST OF FIGURES

The Career Network

HTML Example

XML Example

The structure of the XML source tree

An Element with Attributes Example

Entities Example

DTD Example

DOM Example

XSL Example

Use Case Model Example

Sequence Diagram Example

Conceptual System Architecture for Online Resume Bank
Use Case Diagram for Online Resume Bank

Class Diagram for the Main Web-based Graphical Interface
Class Diagram for Post Resume

Class Diagram for Edit Resume

Class Diagram for Delete Resume

Class Diagram for Query Resume

xii

Page

16

31

32

34

34

36

37

39

40

47

43

57

58

61

62

62

63

63



Figure 6-8:

Figure 6-9:

Figure 6-10:
Figure 6-11:
Figure 6-12:
Figure 6-13:
Figure 6-14:
Figure 6-15:
Figure 6-16:
Figure 6-17:
Figure 6-18:
Figure 6-19:
Figure 6-20:
Figure 6-21:
Figure 6-22:
Figure 6-23:
Figure 6-24:
Figure 6-25:

Figure 6-26:

Class Diagram for View Resume

Sequence Diagram for Post Resume

Sequence Diagram for Edit Resume

Sequence Diagram for Delete Resume
Sequence Diagram for Query Resume
Sequence Diagram for View Resume in HTML
Sequence Diagram for View Resume in XML
Main DTD diagram for Resume

DTD Diagram for Element Posting Details
DTD Diagram for Element Personal Data
DTD Diagram for Element Address

DTD Diagram for Element Phone Numbers
DTD Diagram for Element Educations

DTD Diagrams for Element Work Experiences
DTD Diagram for Element Skills

DTD Diagrams for Element Languages

DTD Diagram for Element Awards

DTD Diagram for References

DTD Diagram for Job Expectations

xiii

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

72

73

73

74

74

75

75

76

76

76

77

77



Chapter One

INTRODUCTION

This project is initiated upon the request of course TZ6996 as one of the
graduation requirements of MSc(IT). The purpose of this project is to define a
meta-language for job application resume of web-based recruiting system. A

prototype is developed to save, retrieve and query the resume information stored

in the XML files.

This chapter gives an overview of web-based recruiting and eXtensible Markup
Language (XML) technology. It covers the problem statement followed by the
objectives, scopes and significance of the project. At the end of this chapter, the
Online Resume Bank’s hardware, software and technology requirements are

discussed.

1.1 Web-Based Recruiting

According to the Computer Industry Almanac Inc., there were over 400 million
Internet users worldwide at year-end 2000, up from less than 200 million Internet
users at year-end 1998. There will be about 673 million Internet users worldwide

at year-end 2002 and over 1 billion users by year-end 2005 (CIA).




The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



BIBLIOGRAPHY

Cagle, Kurt (2000). Transform Your Data With XSL, XML Magazine, Vol 1.
Number 1, Winter 1999/2000,

http://www.xmlmag.com/upload/free/features/xml/1999/01win99/kc2win9
9/ke2win99.asp

Charles F. Geldfarb, Paul Prescod. (2000) The XML Handbook. Prentice Hall.

CIA. Computer Industry Almanac Inc. official website. [www document]. URL,
http://www .c-i-a.com

Conallen, Iim (1999). UML Extension for Web Applications 0.91. [www
document]. URL.

hitp://www.conallen.com/technologyCorner/webextension/WebExtension0
91.htm

Creative Job Search. (2001). Resume. fwww document]. URL.
http://www.mnworkforcecenter.org/cjs/cjs_site/resume.htm

E-Cruiter.com (1999). The Emergence of Online Recruiting. [www document].
URL. http://www ecruiter.com/corporate/eor.htm

ERI (2001) 2001 Electronic Recruiting Index. Interbiznet.

Ethan Ceramt Simon St. Laurent.(1999). Building XML Applications. McGraw-
Hill.

Flynn, Peter. (2000) Understanding SGML and XML Tools. Kluwer Academic
Publishers.

H. Perry Boyle, Jr., Lynn A. Summer, Benjamin Koby. (1999). E*Cruiting: From
Job Boards to MetaMarkets. A White Paper on the Internet Recruiting
Industry. Thomas Weisel Partners Merchant Banking.

Harold, Elliotte Rusty (1999). XML Bible. IDG Books Worldwide.

Holzner, Steve. (1998). XML Complete. McGraw-Hill.

90




Kiely, Don. (2000). "XHTML The Best of Two languages? ", XML Magazine.
[www document]. URL.
http:/Awww . xmlmag.com/upload/free/features/xml/2000/02spr00/dkspr00/d
kspr00.asp

Li, Charlene (2000). The Career Networks. Forrester Research Inc.

Mike Fichtelman. (2000) "Agent X(ML)", XML Magazine. [www document].
URL.
http://www.xmlmag.com/upload/free/features/xml/2000/03sumG0/mf20300
/mf20300.asp

OMG. Object Management Group official website. [www document]. URL.
http://www.omg.com

Rational Software Corporation official website. [www document]. URL.
http://www.rational.com

Shipton, Bill (2001) An Online Recruitment As Soon As Possible. Online
Recruitment Magazine. ASP Supplement. Issue 13. February 2001.

Smith, Rebecca. (2000). Electronic Resumes & Online Networking: How to Use
the Interne! to Do a Better Job Search. Career Press. Second Edition.

SoftwareAG. Software AG official website [www document]. URL,
http://www softwareag.com

Sturm, Jake. (1999). VB6 UML: Design and Development. Wrox Press.

W3C XSL Working Group. Extensible Stvlesheet Language (XSL} version 1.0.
[www document]. URL.
http://www.w3.org/TR/xsl/slicel .html

W3C. World Wide Web Consortium official website. [www document], URL.
hitp://www.w3.org

91






