



Sekolah Siswazah
(Graduate School)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(*Certification of Project Paper*)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(*I, the undersigned, certify that*)

YIN WOON CHING

calon untuk Ijazah
(*candidate for the degree of*) Sarjana Sains (Teknologi Maklumat)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(*has presented his/her project paper of the following title*)

XML BASED ONLINE RESUME BANK

Seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(*as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper*)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan,
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.
(*that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper*)

Nama Penyelia
(*Name of Supervisor*) : Prof. Madya Nazib Nordin

Tandatangan
(*Signature*) : [Signature]

Tarikh
(*Date*) : 9 May 2001

XML BASED ONLINE RESUME BANK

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial

fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

Master of Science (Information Technology)

University Utara Malaysia

by

Yin Woon Ching

© Yin Woon Ching, 2001. All rights reserved.

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a post graduate degree from University Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor or, in his absence, by the Dean of Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to University Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School

Universiti Utara Malaysia

06010 UUM Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman

ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

Pengambilan pekerja berdasarkan Web telah membawa majikan dan pekerja bersama melalui proses yang senang dan nyata. Bagi pencari kerja, ia menjadi mudah dengan menghantar salinan *resume* (ringkasan pekerja) ke tapak pengambilan pekerja yang mengekalkan pangkalan data *resume* untuk dicapai oleh majikan.

Dengan interoperabiliti yang berkesan, XML telah menjadi bahasa meta yang semakin penting dalam perdagangan elektronik. Projek ini mengaplikasikan ciri-ciri XML untuk membangunkan bahasa meta untuk *resume*. Bahasa meta ini bertujuan sebagai format fail umum untuk bursa kerja di Malaysia.

Selain daripada bahasa meta *resume*, satu prototaip – bank *resume* dalam talian yang berdasarkan XML juga dibangunkan. Ia membolehkan pengguna menyimpan dan memperolehi maklumat *resume* dari fail XML.

ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

Web-based recruiting site brings employers and employees together in a simple and accessible way, helping make the recruiting process more transparent for all involved. For job hunters, it is as simple as uploading a copy of their resumes to one of these sites which maintain enormous databases of resumes for potential employers to search by keyword.

With effective interoperability, XML is emerging as an important meta-language in electronic commerce. This project applies the characteristics of XML to construct a meta-language for job application resume. The meta-language is intended as a common file format for staffing exchange in Malaysia.

Apart from the meta-language, an XML based Online Resume Bank prototype has also been developed. It allows users to save, retrieve and query the resume information stored in the XML file.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to those people whose guidance assisted me in the completion of this project. They served an important role somewhere in the development process, by providing early conceptualization, technical expertise, spiritual support and careful review.

Foremost, I would like to thank Associate Professor Nazib Nordin, my project supervisor, for his wisdom throughout the life of this project.

I would also like to express my gratitude to Woon Pin, IV and Hoong Liang for contribution of ideas and reviewing the report. Special thanks go to Jacky, for watching over of the business during my deepest concentration on the project. Also to my friends and course mates for always being there to offer support when I needed.

And lastly to my beloved parents and sisters, for backing me up and complaining that I should be working on my project when I spent too much time socializing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PERMISSION TO USE	i
ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)	ii
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Web-Based Recruiting	1
1.2 eXtensible Markup Language (XML)	3
1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Objectives	5
1.5 Scope and Limitations	5
1.6 Significance of Project	6
1.7 System Requirements	6
1.7.1 Hardware Requirements	7
1.7.2 Software Requirements	7
1.7.3 Technology Requirements	8
1.8 Summary	9

CHAPTER TWO: STATE OF TECHNOLOGY

2.1	Web-Based Recruiting Models	10
2.1.1	Media Model	11
2.1.2	Data Model	12
2.1.3	Relationship Model	13
2.1.4	Career Network	14
2.2	Recruitment Websites in Malaysia	17
2.2.1	Jobstreet.com	18
2.2.1.1	SiVA	18
2.2.1.2	LiNA	19
2.2.1.3	Technology Used in Jobstreet.com	20
2.2.2	JobsDB.com	20
2.2.2.1	My JobsDB	20
2.2.2.2	Recruitment Management System	21
2.2.2.3	Technology Used in JobsDB.com	22
2.2.3	CareerRA	22
2.2.3.1	Resume Depot	23
2.2.3.2	Recruitment Package	23
2.2.3.3	Technology Used in CareerRA	24
2.2.4	Jobpolitan	24

2.2.4.1	Resume Builder	24
2.2.4.2	Recruitment Programs	25
2.2.4.3	Technology Used in Jobpolitan	25
2.3	Comparison of Recruitment Websites in Malaysia	26
2.4	Summary	28
CHAPTER THREE: XML AND RELATED TECHNOLOGIES		
3.1	What is XML?	29
3.1.1	Element	33
3.1.2	Attribute	34
3.1.3	Entities	35
3.1.4	Document Type Declaration (DTD)	37
3.2	Document Object Model (DOM)	37
3.3	eXtensible Style Language (XSL)	39
3.4	Advantages of XML	41
3.4.1	Self-Describing Data	41
3.4.2	Complete Integration of Traditional Databases and Formats	42
3.4.3	Separates Content from Presentation	42
3.4.4	One-Server View of Distributed Data	42
3.4.5	Internationalization	43
3.4.6	Open and Extensible	43

3.4.7	Future-Oriented Technology	43
3.5	Summary	44
CHAPTER FOUR: PROJECT METHODOLOGY		
4.1	What is UML?	45
4.2	A Brief History of UML	46
4.3	UML Diagrams	47
4.3.1	Use Case Model	47
4.3.2	Sequence Diagrams	48
4.3.3	UML Extension for Web Applications	49
4.4	Summary	51
CHAPTER FIVE: REQUIREMENTS ANALYSIS		
5.1	Functional Requirements	52
5.2	Non-Functional Requirements	53
5.3	Summary	55
CHAPTER SIX: DESIGN OF XML BASED ONLINE RESUME BANK		
6.1	Online Resume Bank System Architecture	56
6.2	Use Case Diagram	57
6.2.1	Definitions of Actors	58
6.2.2	Explanation of Use Case	58
6.2.2.1	Create New Resume Use Case	59

6.2.2.2	Modify Resume Use Case	59
6.2.2.3	Delete Resume Use Case	59
6.2.2.4	Query Resume Use Case	59
6.2.2.5	View Resume in HTML Use Case	60
6.2.2.6	View Resume in XML Use Case	60
6.3	Class Diagram	60
6.3.1	Class Diagram for Main Web-based Graphical User Interface	60
6.3.2	Class Diagram for Post Resume	62
6.3.3	Class Diagram for Edit Resume	62
6.3.4	Class Diagram for Delete Resume	63
6.3.5	Class Diagram for Query Resume	63
6.3.6	Class Diagram for View Resume	64
6.4	Sequence Diagram	64
6.4.1	Sequence Diagram for Post Resume	65
6.4.2	Sequence Diagram for Edit Resume	66
6.4.3	Sequence Diagram for Delete Resume	67
6.4.4	Sequence Diagram for Query Resume	68
6.4.5	Sequence Diagram for View Resume in HTML	69
6.4.6	Sequence Diagram for View Resume in XML	70
6.5	Resume Meta-Language	71

6.5.1	DTD Diagrams	71
6.5.2	Resume Meta-Data	78
6.6	Summary	83
CHAPTER SEVEN: EVALUATION		
7.1	System Requirements Testing and Results	84
7.2	Evaluation	86
7.3	Summary	86
CHAPTER EIGHT: CONCLUSION		
8.1	Problems and Limitations	87
8.2	Future Design and Development Considerations	88
8.3	Conclusion	88
8.4	Summary	89
BIBLIOGRAPHY		
APPENDIX A – USER MANUAL		
APPENDIX B – RESUME DTD DESIGN		
APPENDIX C – SAMPLE XML DOCUMENT		

LIST OF TABLES

	Page
Table 2-1: Comparison of Technologies Used Among The Malaysian Recruitment Sites	27
Table 4-1: Stereotypes of UML Extension for Web Applications	50
Table 5-1: The Requirements of Online Resume Bank System	55
Table 6-1: XML Occurrence Indicator	78
Table 6-2: Elements of Resume Meta-Language	79
Table 7-1: Actual System Performance	85

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page
Figure 2-1: The Career Network	16
Figure 3-1: HTML Example	31
Figure 3-2: XML Example	32
Figure 3-3: The structure of the XML source tree	34
Figure 3-4: An Element with Attributes Example	34
Figure 3-5: Entities Example	36
Figure 3-6: DTD Example	37
Figure 3-7: DOM Example	39
Figure 3-8: XSL Example	40
Figure 4-1: Use Case Model Example	47
Figure 4-2: Sequence Diagram Example	48
Figure 6-1: Conceptual System Architecture for Online Resume Bank	57
Figure 6-2: Use Case Diagram for Online Resume Bank	58
Figure 6-3: Class Diagram for the Main Web-based Graphical Interface	61
Figure 6-4: Class Diagram for Post Resume	62
Figure 6-5: Class Diagram for Edit Resume	62
Figure 6-6: Class Diagram for Delete Resume	63
Figure 6-7: Class Diagram for Query Resume	63

Figure 6-8: Class Diagram for View Resume	64
Figure 6-9: Sequence Diagram for Post Resume	65
Figure 6-10: Sequence Diagram for Edit Resume	66
Figure 6-11: Sequence Diagram for Delete Resume	67
Figure 6-12: Sequence Diagram for Query Resume	68
Figure 6-13: Sequence Diagram for View Resume in HTML	69
Figure 6-14: Sequence Diagram for View Resume in XML	70
Figure 6-15: Main DTD diagram for Resume	72
Figure 6-16: DTD Diagram for Element Posting Details	73
Figure 6-17: DTD Diagram for Element Personal Data	73
Figure 6-18: DTD Diagram for Element Address	74
Figure 6-19: DTD Diagram for Element Phone Numbers	74
Figure 6-20: DTD Diagram for Element Educations	75
Figure 6-21: DTD Diagrams for Element Work Experiences	75
Figure 6-22: DTD Diagram for Element Skills	76
Figure 6-23: DTD Diagrams for Element Languages	76
Figure 6-24: DTD Diagram for Element Awards	76
Figure 6-25: DTD Diagram for References	77
Figure 6-26: DTD Diagram for Job Expectations	77

Chapter One

INTRODUCTION

This project is initiated upon the request of course TZ6996 as one of the graduation requirements of MSc(IT). The purpose of this project is to define a meta-language for job application resume of web-based recruiting system. A prototype is developed to save, retrieve and query the resume information stored in the XML files.

This chapter gives an overview of web-based recruiting and eXtensible Markup Language (XML) technology. It covers the problem statement followed by the objectives, scopes and significance of the project. At the end of this chapter, the Online Resume Bank's hardware, software and technology requirements are discussed.

1.1 Web-Based Recruiting

According to the Computer Industry Almanac Inc., there were over 400 million Internet users worldwide at year-end 2000, up from less than 200 million Internet users at year-end 1998. There will be about 673 million Internet users worldwide at year-end 2002 and over 1 billion users by year-end 2005 (CIA).

The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Cagle, Kurt (2000). *Transform Your Data With XSL, XML Magazine*, Vol 1. Number 1, Winter 1999/2000,
<http://www.xmlmag.com/upload/free/features/xml/1999/01win99/kc2win99/kc2win99.asp>

Charles F. Goldfarb, Paul Prescod. (2000) *The XML Handbook*. Prentice Hall.

CIA. Computer Industry Almanac Inc. official website. [www document]. URL.
<http://www.c-i-a.com>

Conallen, Jim (1999). *UML Extension for Web Applications 0.91*. [www document]. URL.
<http://www.conallen.com/technologyCorner/webextension/WebExtension091.htm>

Creative Job Search. (2001). *Resume*. [www document]. URL.
http://www.mnworkforcecenter.org/cjs/cjs_site/resume.htm

E-Cruiter.com (1999). *The Emergence of Online Recruiting*. [www document]. URL. <http://www.ecruiter.com/corporate/eor.htm>

ERI (2001) *2001 Electronic Recruiting Index*. Interbiznet.

Ethan Cerami Simon St. Laurent.(1999). *Building XML Applications*. McGraw-Hill.

Flynn, Peter. (2000) Understanding SGML and XML Tools. Kluwer Academic Publishers.

H. Perry Boyle, Jr., Lynn A. Summer, Benjamin Koby. (1999). *E*Cruiting: From Job Boards to MetaMarkets. A White Paper on the Internet Recruiting Industry*. Thomas Weisel Partners Merchant Banking.

Harold, Elliotte Rusty (1999). *XML Bible*. IDG Books Worldwide.

Holzner, Steve. (1998). *XML Complete*. McGraw-Hill.

Kiely, Don. (2000). *"XHTML The Best of Two languages?", XML Magazine.* [www document]. URL.
<http://www.xmlmag.com/upload/free/features/xml/2000/02spr00/dkspr00/dkspr00.asp>

Li, Charlene (2000). *The Career Networks*. Forrester Research Inc.

Mike Fichtelman. (2000) *"Agent X(ML)", XML Magazine*. [www document]. URL.
<http://www.xmlmag.com/upload/free/features/xml/2000/03sum00/mf20300/mf20300.asp>

OMG. Object Management Group official website. [www document]. URL.
<http://www.omg.com>

Rational Software Corporation official website. [www document]. URL.
<http://www.rational.com>

Shipton, Bill (2001) *An Online Recruitment As Soon As Possible*. Online Recruitment Magazine. ASP Supplement. Issue 13. February 2001.

Smith, Rebecca. (2000). *Electronic Resumes & Online Networking: How to Use the Internet to Do a Better Job Search*. Career Press. Second Edition.

SoftwareAG. Software AG official website [www document]. URL.
<http://www.softwareag.com>

Sturm, Jake. (1999). *VB6 UML: Design and Development*. Wrox Press.

W3C XSL Working Group. *Extensible Stylesheet Language (XSL) version 1.0*. [www document]. URL.
<http://www.w3.org/TR/xsl/slice1.html>

W3C. World Wide Web Consortium official website. [www document]. URL.
<http://www.w3.org>